
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Sarris (Chair), Gawthrope 
(Vice-Chair), Avery, Baigent, Bick and Smart 
 
Alternates : Councillors Sargeant and Nethsingha 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor 
Blencowe  
 
 

Despatched: Monday, 28 November 2016 

  

Date: Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Sarah Steed Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    Apologies  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2    Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting. 

3    Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 2 June and 21 July 2016.  

4   Public Questions  

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

5   Cambridgeshire Flood and Water Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) (Pages 17 - 260) 

6   Cambridge Local Plan Examination – Progress Update (Pages 261 - 
290) 

7   Annual Monitoring Report 2016 (Pages 291 - 488) 



 

 
iii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be give
[...]
elevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ 
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Thursday, 2 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
2 June 2016 

 4.30  - 5.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sarris, Blencowe (Executive Councillor), Avery, Bick and 
Sargeant 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe  
 
Officers:  
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Senior Planning Policy Officer: Bruce Waller 
Sport & Recreation Manager: Ian Ross 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Other Present:  
Strategic Leisure Consultant: Rachel Fowler 
Strategic Leisure Consultant: Philip Barefoot 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

16/54/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Smart, Baigent and Gawthrope. 
 
Councillor Sargeant attended as an alternate.  

16/55/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made. 

16/56/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

16/57/DPSSC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Thursday, 2 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

16/58/DPSSC Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Playing Pitch 
Strategy 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Officer’s report set out the work which had been undertaken with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council to develop the Playing Pitch Strategy 2015-
2031 which addressed the needs of football, rugby, hockey, and cricket and 
the provision of need for both grass and ar
[...]
reements in place at the North West University 
Sports facility. 

ii. The pitch strategy looked at existing facilities supporting outdoor sports 
and how these could evolve in the future. 

 
Representatives from Strategic Leisure said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 
i. Commented that the strategy document was a snap shot in time but 

there would be the opportunity to particularly look at girls and individuals 
with disabilities involvement in sport as the strategy was a fluid 
document. There was a requirement for mixed sex facilities and making 
existing pavilion disability friendly. 

ii. The national methodology used for the strategy meant that only the four 
major sports were picked up and fully assessed. 

iii. Sport England also looked at minority sports. 
iv. Rugby league was not included in the terms of reference and was not 

identified in the process.  

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

16/59/DPSSC Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Indoor Sports 
Facility Strategy 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Officer’s report set out the work which had been undertaken with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council to develop the Indoor Sports Facility Strategy 
2015-2031 which addressed the future provision of indoor sports halls, 
swimming pools and outdoor cycling facilities to serve existing and new 
communities in  Cambridge and South Cambridge. The strategy has assessed 
existing facilities, the future need for sport and active recreation facilities and 
opportunities for new provision. 

Page 7



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Thursday, 2 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 

i. Endorsed the Cambridge and South Cambridg
[...]
tiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Thursday, 2 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

but centres at Kelsey Kerridge and the North West university site had 
public courts for hire and currently met all the local demand.  

ii. With regards to the planning application the site where the squash courts 
were situated was allocated within the local plan for residential 
development, therefore the loss of the facility was accepted by the site 
when it was allocated in the Local Plan.  

iii. Commented that if proposals came forward for sporting facilities there 
was a whole host of factors which would be taken into account and which 
would be balanced against location, green belt and any special 
circumstances.  

iv. Commented that Jesus Green swimming pool was not included in the 
modelling output as it was a seasonal facility, however ideas could be 
developed going forward to extend the seasons and available facilities.   

v. There are proposals for a swimming pool at the North West University 
site; however whatever size was being delivered would not be enough to 
fulfil the unmet demand across the districts, as it was not in a location 
that could provide suitable access for all public demand generated from 
the growth across the two local authorities. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 21 July 2016 
 4.30  - 5.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sarris (Chair), Gawthrope (Vice-Chair), Avery, Bick, 
Sargeant and Smart  
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe  
 
Officers:  
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders 
Glen Richardson, Urban Design and Conservation Manager 
Democratic Services Officer: Dan Snowdon 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

16/60/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent, Councillor Sargeant 
attended as an alternate. 

16/61/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item number  Councillor Interest 

16/65/DPSSC Sargeant Personal: Member of 

Friends of Mitcham’s 
Corner 

 

16/62/DPSSC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

16/63/DPSSC Ridgeon's, Cromwell Road Planning and Development 
Brief SPD 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 
 
i. Agreed the responses to the representations received to the Ridgeons 

site, Cromwell Road Planning and Development Brief (Appendix A) and 
the consequential amendments to the Ridgeons site, Cormwell Road 
Planning and Development Brief Supplementary Planning Document 
(Appendix B); 
 

ii. Approved the Ridgeons site, Cromwell Road Planning and Development 
Brief (AppendixB) in anticipation of the adoption of the Local Plan, and 
agreed that it should be carried forward for adoption as a Supplementary 
Planning Document at the same time as the Local Plan subject to the 
amendment of principle 12 on p170 to include ‘failing that, safety 
requirements to two existing crossings’.  
 

Reasons for the Decision    
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Design and Conservation 
Manager.  Figure 123 on page 178 of the report was replaced due to the 
incorrect drawing being included in 
[...]
essed as part of the Local Plan with 
Cambridgeshire County Council and work was taking place between 
both authorities to develop an education strategy.  Officers noted the 
need for a robust strategy that was based on good quality data.  

iii. Consultations could often become a catch-all for issues concerning the 
public and it was important that the public were not discouraged from 
participating in the consultation process.  Although it was unfortunate 
that some responses were not relevant with regard to the proposed 
development they were useful in a broader context.   

iv. Car parking was a difficult balance to achieve and the number of cars 
parked would largely depend on the eventual mix of housing types.  A 
consultant had been employed to review current and future car parking 
arrangements and officers were confident that car parking was 
manageable. 

v. The marker building was designed to terminate the view and was an 
opportunity for something creative and different that would define the 
area.  

vi. Improvements to the existing 2 railway crossings would be included in 
the document.  

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 

Page 13



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

16/64/DPSSC Draft Mitcham's Corner Development Framework SPD 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor  

i. Agreed the content of the draft Mitcham’s Corner Development 
Framework SPD (Appendix A); 

ii. Agreed that if any amendments were necessary, they should be agreed 
by the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair and Spokes of 
Development Plan Scru
[...]
ncil regarding traffic 
flow and highlighted that there was a difference between traffic flowing 
and the experience of road users and pedestrians being a good one.   

iii. Widening of pavements to accommodate street-life would be 
incorporated within the plans. 

iv. The feasibility of a bus interchange would be considered during the 
detailed planning stage as bus routes and timetables would have to be 
analysed carefully.  

v.  The owner of the Staples site had not come forward with any 
development proposals for the immediate future.  

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



1 
 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 
To: Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 

Transport: Councillor Kevin Blencowe 
Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development for Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development 
Plan Scrutiny 
Sub Committee 

6 December 2016 

Wards affected: All wards   
 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE FLOOD AND WATER SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 
 
Not a Key Decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Cambridgeshire Flood and Water Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) has been produced by Cambridgeshire County 
Council, in partnership with the city and district councils, in their role 
as Lead Local Flood Authority.  It provides detailed guidance to 
support the implementation of flood and water related policies in 
each of the Cambridgeshire local planning authorities local plans.   
 

1.2 The emerging Local Plan is still at the examination stage, which 
means that the Council is unable to adopt the Cambridgeshire Flood 
and Water document as an SPD until the Local Plan has been found 
sound and adopted. In the interim period, prior to adoption of the 
SPD, the Cambridgeshire Flood and Water document provides 
context and guidance as material consideration in the planning 
process. 

 
1.3 In accordance with the process of preparing an SPD, consultation on 

the draft document was carried out over a 6 week period between 4 
September and 16 October 2015.  

 
1.4 Appendix A provides the Statement of Consultation, which 

incorporates at Annex B summaries of the representations received 
to the draft SPD and sets out the proposed responses. Appendix B 
provides the final version of the SPD. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
1.5 No significant changes are proposed as a result of the consultation. 

However some minor amendments to the SPD are proposed and are 
set out in Annex B of Appendix A, reflecting the comments received 
during the public consultation.  A number of changes have also been 
made to Section 4.4 on the sequential test in light of an appeal 
decision issued in April 20161.  As a result, amendments have been 
made to the guidance on the sequential test to ensure that the 
guidance provided is consistent with national guidance and the 
appeal Inspectors findings. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub- 

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 

• To agree the responses to the representations received during 
public consultation and the consequential amendments to the SPD 
(see Annex B of Appendix A); 

• To approve the SPD (Appendix B) in anticipation of the adoption of 
the Local Plan, and to agree that it should be carried forward for 
adoption as an SPD at the same time as the Local Plan.  
 

3. Background  
  
3.1 A significant amount of new development will occur in Cambridgeshire
[...]
k DirectiveWFD

Waste Water Treatment WorksWwTW

Water Resource ZoneWRZ

125

Acronyms

Page 259



Page 260



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport: Councillor Kevin Blencowe 

Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development for Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development 
Plan Scrutiny 
Sub-
Committee 

6 December 2016 

Wards affected: All Wards 

 
CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION – PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
Not a Key Decision 

 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report has been produced to provide an update to Members on 

the progress of the Local Plan Examination and to inform Members of 
additional modifications to the Local Plan which have come forward 
during the examination process to ensure clarity and soundness. 
 

1.2 The Councils submitted the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plans for examination on 28 March 2014.  Hearings sessions 
have been held from November 2014 through to the present day.  
Further hearing sessions will be timetabled for next year. 
 

1.3 Appendix A to this report provides information on the content of 
Matters raised by the Inspectors examining the Local Plan and any 
modifications which have resulted from these Matters and hearing 
sessions. 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub- 

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 

Page 261

Agenda Item 6



Report Page No: 2 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport is 

recommended:  
 

 To note the contents of the report and Appendix A. 
 
3. Background  
 
3.1 The Council started preparing the new Local Plans in 2011, in parallel 

with South Cambridgeshire District Council’s preparation of a new 
Local Plan.  The separate plans were prepared in parallel with join
[...]
idge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport: Councillor Kevin Blencowe 

Report by: Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development for Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

06/12/16 

Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Annual Monitoring Report 2016 
 
Key Decision 
No 

 
 
1. Executive summary 
 

 

1.1 Monitoring is an important part of the planning process, providing 
feedback on the performance of development plan policies in terms of 
their use and implementation.  The Council is required to produce an 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) on at least a yearly basis. 

 
1.2 The draft AMR is attached as Appendix A for agreement. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub- 

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 

 
 
2.2 The Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport is 

recommended:  
 

a) To agree the content of the AMR (Appendix A); 
b) To agree that if any amendments are necessary, these should 

be agreed by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport in consultation with Chair and Spokes of Development 
Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 291

Agenda Item 7



Report Page No: 2 

3. Background 
 

 

3.1 Comprehensive monitoring is essential in order to establish whether 
the Council is succeeding in promoting and managing the future 
development of Cambridge.  The Localism Act 2011 and Section 34 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 establish the statutory need for monitoring reports. 

 
3.2 To be a robust and useful document and approach the AMR should: 
 

 cover a period which is no longer than 12 months and cover a period 
which begins with the end of the period covered by the previous 
report; 

 contain a re

Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 6 December 2016 
 4.30  - 5.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sarris (Chair), Gawthrope (Vice-Chair), Avery, Bick, 
Smart and Blencowe (Executive Councillor) 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe  
 
Officers:  
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Planning Policy Officer: Frances Schulz  
Senior Sustainability Officer: Emma Davies 
Democratic Services Officer: Daniel Snowdon 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/65/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent 
 
Councillor Sargeant attended as an alternate.  

16/66/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

16/67/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of 2 June and 21 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record 

16/68/DPSSC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  

16/69/DPSSC Cambridgeshire Flood and Water Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) 
 
Matter for Decision 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 
 
i. Agreed the responses to the representations received during public 

consultation and the consequential amendments to the SPD (Annex B of 
Appendix A of the officer’s report) 
 

ii. Approved the SPD (Appendix B of the officer’s report) in anticipation of 
the Local Plan, and to agree that it should be carried forward for adoption 
as an SPD at the same time as the Local Plan.  
 

Reasons for the Decision    
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Sustainability Officer.   
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Highlighted table 5.1 featured in the report and noted that the year 
should be 2039 and not 3039.   

ii. Questioned whether the SPD would be broadly similar in other areas of 
the country.   

iii. Noted that sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) featured frequently 
within the report and questioned where responsibilities lied for the 
maintenance of the systems and if they failed.  

iv. Asked whether SuDS could be fitted retrospectively to sites.  
v. Questioned whether funding was available for fitting SuDS 

retrospectively.   
vi. Asked whether there were any implications resulting from having to wait 

for the approval of the Local Plan.  Any implications waiting for approval 
for local plan, can developers do stuff we don’t want them to do? It was 
noted that the use of SuDS is already being achieved in developments 
across the city and that national policy and guidance can also be used 
in the interim period prior to formal adoption of the SPD. 

vii. Questioned how South Cambridgeshire District Council were able to 
approve the SPD without having an approved Local Plan.     



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
The Senior Sustainability Officer said the following in response to Members 
questions: 
 
i. Confirmed that the SPD adhered to current national standards and was 

adapted to meet the demands of the Cambridgeshire landscape and the 
Council’s vision for drainage systems.  

ii. Explained that it was a requirement of national planning policy that SuDS 
be incorporated within planning applications.  Applicants were required 
to set out within the application who would manage and maintain the 
systems. The management and maintenance of drainage systems was 
often contracted out to specialist management companies, with the 
Council also adopting and maintaining SuDS were these are provided in 
public open space and designed in line with our SuDS Design and 
Adoption Guidance.  

iii. Confirmed that SuDS could be fitted to sites retrospectively and projects 
were underway to retro-fit sites.  The SPD was focussed more on new 
developments but there was a large amount of information available on 
the internet, in particular the SUSDRAIN website.   

iv. Explained that for certain projects S106 contributions could be utilised 
and drew attention to the potential use of Sustainable City Grants for 
smaller projects.  

v. Explained that South Cambridgeshire District Council had a policy in 
place from which the SPD could be attached.  
 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

16/70/DPSSC Cambridge Local Plan Examination – Progress Update 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor  
To note the contents of the report and Appendix A 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Reason for Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Planning Policy Officer 
and the Planning Policy Officer.   
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Expressed concern regarding the length of time the process was taking 
for the Local Plan to be implemented and drew attention to the number of 
SPDs that were that were due to be attached to the emerging Local Plan, 
questioning what the impact was on the Council;    

ii. Asked whether the lack of Community Impact Levy (CIL) had been 
financially detrimental to the Council;   

iii. Questioned whether developers were able to choose which Local Plan 
they adhere to and whether Planning Inspectors dealing with appeals 
had chosen one plan over the other; 

iv. Asked when the Local Plan would be adopted and implemented.  
Concern was expressed that the Council should be more forceful with 
Inspectors regarding timescales.  For example, it is not possible to 
implement standards on room sizes until the emerging Local Plan has 
been adopted.   
 

The Planning Policy Manager, Principal Planning Policy Officer and the 
Planning Policy Officer said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Agreed that the process had been lengthy and was frustrating, but it was 
important for the Local Plan to be scrutinised through independent 
examination.  Officers had remained pragmatic in managing new 
developments as they were brought forward especially when they were 
in accordance with the emerging plan.   The Council was in a good 
position with regard to five year land supply and the delivery of new 
homes.  The delays had allowed for the plan to be developed further as 
situations had arisen during the intervening time.  

ii. Confirmed that the importance and urgency required had been drawn to 
the Planning Inspectors’ attention and feedback had been provided to 
relevant government consultations.  Partner organisations had also been 
encouraged to raise concerns regarding the timescales.   



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. The Council was effective in securing money though Section 106 
obligations and all opportunities for securing funding were explored.   

iv. Explained that training had been undertaken with development 
management officers regarding usage of the two Local Plans.  The 
adopted 2006 Local Plan was the starting point and there were very few 
elements of the emerging Local Plan that could be utilised.  When 
developers used the emerging Local Plan, officers provided advice as to 
why they could not apply the policies.  There had been no instances 
where the Planning Inspectorate had judged the current plan out of date 
in appeals.   

v. Estimated that the examination of the emerging Local Plan would be 
completed by the end of 2017 and encouraged people to write to the 
Planning Inspectorate to voice concerns regarding the timescales.    
  

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.  

16/71/DPSSC Annual Monitoring Report 2016 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor  

 
i.  To agree the content of the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) (Appendix 

A to the officer’s report); 
ii. To agree that if any amendments are necessary, these should be agreed 

by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport in 
consultation with Chair and Spokes of Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee. 

 
Reason for Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the The Planning Policy Manager, 
Principal Planning Policy Officer, and the Planning Policy Officer. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and made the following comments in 
response: 

i. Questioned how the impact of large multi-national companies moving 
to the area, such as AstraZeneca, were managed.   

ii. Questioned the impact of devolution on the Local Plan.   
iii. Highlighted “land-banking” by developers as a risk to housing supply 

in the area and requested that an analysis be undertaken that 
identified where the development of sites had been delayed by 
developers.   

iv. Sought an update regarding the NIAB site that had been delayed 
considerably and whether the planned bus service for the site had 
been delayed.   

v. Questioned the use of policies from the emerging Local Plan and their 
reporting within the Annual Monitoring Report.   

vi. Questioned whether a financial viability check was undertaken on 
developers.   

vii. Asked whether the Design and Conservation Panel still operated and 
clarification of its role within the planning process.   

viii. Sought clarity regarding paragraph 7.14 of the Annual Monitoring 
Report.     

ix. Clarified what constituted the use of a planning policy and asked 
whether there was software available that could capture when specific 
planning policies were applied.     

 
The Planning Policy Manager, Principal Planning Policy Officer, and the 
Planning Policy Officer said the following in response to Members questions: 

i. Explained that although AstraZeneca moving to the area was unusual, it 
has contributed towards meeting the jobs growth forecast set out in the 
emerging Local Plan.it   

ii. Explained that the impact of devolution needed to be scoped and the 
next Local Plan would be prepared to be consistent with the aims of 
devolution.  

iii. Agreed to provide an analysis to Members that identified the length of 
time between a site being released for development and the 
development taking place that included commentary on why 
development had been delayed on specific sites. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/7 Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 

 
 
 

7 

iv. Officers explained that the development proposals first came forward on 
the NIAB site in around 2007 just before the recession that greatly 
affected the construction industry.  It has a large consortium of 
landowners, which also makes it more complicated to deliver 
development.  Recently, the developer was affected financially by 
Brexit, and is now looking to other developers to bring forward the 
NIAB scheme.  The Council’s New Neighbourhoods team is working 
with the developer and representatives of the consortium of 
landowners to deliver the site.  A deed of variation to the existing 
Section 106 agreement is likely to be presented at Joint Development 
Control Committee early in 2017.  This will address timing of delivery 
of some of the site’s infrastructure.  The developer is still legally 
committed to providing the site-wide infrastructure.  The intention is to 
start these works in May 2017. A written response to Member 
concerns regarding the planned bus route would be circulated to 
Members in due course.  

v. Explained that the 2006 Local Plan was the current plan and the 
emerging Local Plan would not be reported on through the Annual 
Monitoring Report until it was adopted.   

vi. Explained that a high level viability assessment was undertaken to inform 
the development of policies in the Local Plan and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy requirements.  There was no requirement on the 
Council to undertake a detailed viability assessment of individual 
developers’ proposals at the plan-making stage. 

vii. Confirmed that the Design and Conservation panel was still in operation 
and met on a monthly basis, providing a forum for presentation of, 
briefing for, and expert advice on, major or otherwise significant 
development proposals (both at pre-application and application 
stages).  The advice of the Panel forms part of reports on planning 
applications.; 

viii. Agreed to investigate and provide further information regarding 
paragraph 7.14 of the Annual Monitoring Report..  

ix. Explained that all planning application reports were reviewed to identify 
the policies that were used.  Work was ongoing regarding software that 
could capture the data more easily.  
 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/8 Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 

 
 
 

8 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR


